Based on the commonly used 95 per cent. confidence level, assuming positions are held overnight and using
observation periods of the preceding three years, the VaR for the years ended 31 December 2006 and 2005 based on the
Group’s global trading positions was as detailed in the table below (the table also aggregates potential loss measures
from options portfolios).

31 December 2006 31 December 2005
–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Closing Average Maximum Minimum Closing Average Maximum Minimum

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Interest rate risk 3.3 2.3 4.6 0.6 0.9 1.8 4.5 0.5
Foreign exchange risk 0.3 0.3 0.7 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.2
Equity risk 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total VaR (no diversification) 3.6 2.6 5.0 0.9 1.1 2.1 4.7 0.8

Non-trading:

It is estimated that a hypothetical immediate and sustained 100 basis point increase in interest rates on 1 January
2007 would decrease net interest income by £237.8 million for the 12 months to 31 December 2007, while a hypothetical
immediate and sustained 100 basis point decrease in interest rates would increase net interest income by £237.4 million.
An analysis by currency is shown below.

North Asia & Europe & Total Total
UK America Australasia Middle East 2007 2006
£m £m £m £m £m £m

Change in net interest income from a
+100 basis point shift in yield curves (207.6) (12.8) 0.3 (17.7) (237.8) (112.5)
Change in net interest income from a
–100 basis point shift in yield curves 207.2 12.8 (0.3) 17.7 237.4 104.7

82

The analysis above is subject to certain simplifying assumptions including, but not limited to, all rates of all
maturities worldwide move simultaneously by the same amount; all positions in the wholesale books run to maturity;
and there is no management action in response to movements in interest rates, in particular no changes to product
margins.

In practice, positions in both the retail and wholesale books are actively managed and actual impact on net
interest income may be different to the model.

For the insurance businesses, the composition and value of surplus assets held in excess of liabilities are reported